month) or an LIAC credit ($30 per month) to reduce those bills.  I then examine the 4

modified affordability for CECo low-income customers given incomes at differing ranges 5

of the Federal Poverty Level.  I do not limit the analysis only to those low-income 6

customers who actually received RIA, or who would receive LIAC credits. For the 7

purposes of assessing the distributional impacts of the two credits, I instead apply the 8

credits to all low-income customers.   9

37 Scenario 1 is the average residential bill in 2019 reported by Consumers Energy. (Ex MEC-32, MEC--017).
38 Scenario 2 is the Average-plus-15%.
39Scenario 3 is the Average-plus-30%
40Scenario 4 is the Average-minus-15%.
41Scenario 5 is the Average-minus-30%.

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF ROGER COLTON
U-20697

44

B. The Affordability Impacts of RIA Credits. 1

Q. WHAT DO YOU FIND WITH RESPECT TO RIA CREDITS? 2

A. My analysis of affordability is set forth in Schedule RDC-3 (Ex MEC-38).  Schedule RDC-3

3 reveals several shortcomings in the CECo low-income RIA program.  In general, by 4

multiple measures, the RIA credit program does not address bill affordability. The 5

following more specific observations can be made: 6

 First, even at the lowest level of bills studied (Scenario 5: Average-minus-30%),7
the RIA would not be sufficient to reduce electric burdens to an affordable level.8
At 0 – 50% of Poverty, electric burdens at 9% or more of income would exist9
in virtually all cases, even after receiving RIA credits (Schedule RDC-3, page10
9), while at 50 – 100% of Poverty, electric burdens would be at or above 5% of11
income in virtually all places and for virtually all customers at the same low12
bill. (Id.) In contrast, at 150 – 200% of Poverty, at the lowest bill level (Scenario13
5), bills will be affordable after receiving RIA credits only because they are14
affordable even without receiving RIA credits. (Schedule RDC-3, page 10).15

16
 Not surprisingly, as bills increase, the corresponding bill burdens increase as17

well.  Even after receipt of RIA credits, in Scenario 4 (Average-minus-15%),18
virtually all customers with income below 50% of Poverty have burdens at 12%19
of income or more after receiving RIA credits. (Schedule RDC-3, page 7). Even20
in Scenario 4, at 100 – 150% of Poverty, nearly 162,000 (161,801 of 162,044)21
have electric burdens at 4% of income or more after receiving RIA and before22
the rate increase proposed in this proceeding. (Schedule RDC-3, page 8).23

24
 At the average level of annual electric bills (Scenario 1), 100% of customers25

with income less than 150% of Poverty exceed the 3% demarcation of26
affordability after receiving the RIA credit. (Schedule RDC-3, pages 1 and 2).27

28
 As bills move into the two higher ranges (Scenario 2: Average-Plus-15%;29

Scenario 3: Average-Plus-30%), electric burdens become less and less30
affordable even after receipt of an RIA credit.  At 100 – 150% of Poverty in31
Scenario 2, nearly three-of-four customers have electric burdens of 6% or more32
after receiving the RIA credits (Schedule RDC-3, page 4).  Similarly, under33
Scenario 2, after applying an RIA credit, nearly 158,000 (157,640) of the34
158,173 customers with income between 150% and 200% of Poverty would35

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF ROGER COLTON
U-20697

45

have electric burdens exceeding five percent (5%) of income (Schedule RDC-1
3, page 4).  As discussed above, an affordable electric burden is 3% of income.   2